505269792 01/09/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5316564

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT T. HART	12/10/2018
EH ANTENNA SYSTEMS, LLC	12/10/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALPHA COGNETICS, LLC
Street Address:	220 STRONG ROAD
City:	CANTON
State/Country:	MISSISSIPPI
Postal Code:	39046

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6956535

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (901)680-7201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9015701396

Email: trademark.docket@butlersnow.com

Correspondent Name: HEMANT GUPTA

Address Line 1: 6075 POPLAR AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38119

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	045960.177518
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEMANT GUPTA
SIGNATURE:	/HEMANT GUPTA, Reg. 58717/
DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047942 FRAME: 0040

505269792

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of December 10, 2018, is made by Robert T. Hart and EH Antenna Systems, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (collectively, "Assignors"), in favor of Alpha Cognetics, LLC, a Mississippi limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Robert T. Hart is the original inventor listed on United States Patent No. 6,956,535 ("Assigned Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignors assigned all right, title, and interest in the Assigned Patent to Assignee by way of an Assignment of Patent dated May 30, 2014 ("2014 Assignment");

WHEREAS, this Patent Assignment shall supersede the 2014 Assignment and make an irrevocable and unconditional assignment without any obligation of Assignee; and

WHEREAS, all recitals stated herein are true and correct for all purposes.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby irrevocably convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignors' right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof (the "Patent");
- (a) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignors accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (b) any and all of Assignors' royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (c) any and all claims and causes of action of Assignors with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignors hereby request the competent authorities in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignors shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any

PATENT REEL: 047942 FRAME: 0041 affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Patent to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto. However, any fees, costs or legal fees associated with the foregoing, if any, shall be the financial responsibility of Assignee.

- 3. <u>Value of the transfer</u>. For legal purposes, the parties estimate the value of this transfer in the amount of ten US dollars (US \$ 10.00).
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

PATENT REEL: 047942 FRAME: 0042

READ, UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED:

Robert T. Hart

By: Robert T. Hart

Date

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF TUTTON

PERSONALLY came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the aforesaid County and State, the within named Robert T. Hart, who acknowledged to me that he signed, executed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument of writing on the day and year therein mentioned and for the purposes therein stated, after having first duly read and completely understood the same and had it explained to him by his attorney.

Robert T. Hart

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 10 day of

Jecenber, 2018.

iótary publi

My Commission Expires:

2-9-20

READ, UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED:

EH Antenna Systems, LLC

Date

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF

PERSONALLY came and appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the aforesaid County and State, the within named Robert T. Hart, who acknowledged to me that he signed, executed and delivered the above and foregoing instrument of writing on the day and year therein mentioned and for the purposes therein stated, after having first duly read and completely understood the same and had it explained to him by his attorney.

Robert T. Hart

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the O day of

My Commission Expires:



4

45108984.v1

PATENT REEL: 047942 FRAME: 0044

RECORDED: 01/09/2019